penalties and interest collected thereon, in the following manner: Of the first levy made after the passage of this act as amended and its adoption by said city, an amount not to exceed \$1,000 of such levy may, at the discretion of the board of trustees of said relief association, be placed to the credit of the general fund of said association. The balance of said levy, as well as all subsequent levies, shall be credited to the special fund of said association, and shall not be withdrawn from said fund or transferred to any other fund except for the purposes of this act. The board of trustees may, in its discretion, pay premiums upon the bond of the treasurer and secretary from said special fund.

- Subd. 2. The tax of \$10,000 over and above the per capita or mill limitations now permitted by law authorized hereunder is for the purpose of paying pensions and other benefits to retired firemen.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the governing body of the city of Eveleth and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved May 13, 1963.

## CHAPTER 671—S. F. No. 1570 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the commissioner of conservation to replace the dam and perform related construction work at the site of the dam located at the outlet of Kansas Lake in Watonwan county; appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Kansas Lake; replacement of dam. In order to control the water level on Kansas Lake, in Watonwan county, the commissioner of conservation is authorized and directed to replace the dam at the outlet of Kansas Lake and make such other related repairs as may be necessary at the site of the dam, which is located in Government Lot 1 (N.E. ¼- N.E. ¼), Section 9, Township 105 North (Long Lake), Range 32 West of the 5th P.M.
- Sec. 2. Construction authorized in section 1 shall not be undertaken until the county board of Watonwan county has indicated, by resolution properly certified, their intention of maintaining and operating the project when completed, and saving the state harmless from any claims of any nature arising therefrom.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 3. The sum of \$5,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the commissioner of conservation for the purposes of this act from any moneys in the state treasury credited to the game and fish fund to be used to defray the cost and expense of the department of conservation in the acquisition, improvement, development and maintenance of sites for public access to public waters and for lake improvement. None of the money so appropriated shall be expended until the county board authorizes and makes available before June 30, 1965, the sum of \$1,500 for the project, which sum shall be paid to the department of conservation and deposited in the state treasury. The county board may accept gifts or contributions for this purpose or may appropriate money from funds of the county which are available for such purposes. Any money so paid to the department of conservation by the county is hereby appropriated to the commissioner for the purposes of this act. All money appropriated by this act shall not lapse but shall remain available until expended.

Approved May 13,1963.

## CHAPTER 672-S. F. No. 1600

An act relating to the state claims commission; designating the name thereof; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 3.66.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 3.66, is amended to read:

3.66 Claims commission. A commission to hear and adjudicate claims against the state is hereby created. Such commission shall be known as the state claims commission. The commission shall consist of six members, three of whom shall be senators appointed by the committee on committees and three shall be members of the house of representatives appointed by the speaker of the house. The commission shall be appointed upon the passage of sections 3.66 to 3.84 and any vacancy occurring shall be filled by the appointing power.

Approved May 13, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.